

No. 07-854

In The Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN VAN DE KAMP and CURT LIVESAY,
Petitioners,
v.
THOMAS LEE GOLDSTEIN,
Respondent

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT

Sean H. Donahue
DONAHUE & GOLDBERG, LLP
2000 L Street, NW, Suite 808
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 466-2234

David T. Goldberg
DONAHUE & GOLDBERG, LLP
99 Hudson Street, 8th Fl.
New York, N.Y. 10013
(212) 334-8813

Douglas T. Kendall
Elizabeth B. Wydra
Counsel of Record
David H. Gans
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1301 Connecticut Ave., NW
Suite 502
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. ABSOLUTE PROSECUTORIAL IMMUNITY IS INCOMPATIBLE WITH THE TEXT AND PRINCIPLES OF THE CONSTITUTION. . .	3
A. Civil Suits Against Those Who Abuse Their Official Authority Are a Central Part of Our Constitutional Tradition	3
B. In Enacting Section 1983, The Reconstruction- Era Congress Ratified and Built Upon This Constitutional Tradition	8
II. <i>IMBLER'S</i> CONSTRUCTION OF SECTION 1983 IS ERRONEOUS AND SHOULD BE OVERRULED	10
A. <i>Imbler</i> Was Wrongly Decided	11
B. <i>Imbler</i> Should Be Overruled	17

1.	This Court’s Subsequent Section 1983 Cases Are Inconsistent With <i>Imbler</i> And Have Eroded The Justifications For <i>Imbler’s</i> Rule of Absolute Immunity	18
2.	<i>The Imbler</i> Regime Has Proved Unworkable And Arbitrary	20
3.	<i>Imbler’s</i> Factual Premises Have Been Shown To Be Erroneous	22
4.	No Legitimate Reliance Interests Support Preserving <i>Imbler’s</i> Erroneous Rule of Absolute Immunity	24
III.	SECTION 1983'S INTENDED ROLE AS BULWARK FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS LESSENS ANY <i>STARE DECISIS</i> DEFERENCE TO <i>IMBLER</i>	25
	CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	19
Anderson v. Rohrer, 3 F. Supp. 367 (S.D. Fla. 1933)	12
Arnold v. Hubble, 38 S.W. 1041 (1897)	13
Buckley v. Fitzsimmons, 509 U.S. 259 (1993) . . . 2, 20, 21	
Buckley v. Fitzsimmons, 20 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 1994)	22
Burnap v. Marsh, 13 Ill. 535 (1852)	12
Burns v. Reed, 500 U.S. 478 (1991)	passim
City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc., 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	11
Dean v. Kochendorfer, 237 N.Y. 384 (1924)	13
<i>Ex parte</i> Virginia, 100 U.S. 339 (1880)	14
Forrester v. White, 484 U.S. 219 (1988)	14
Gomez v. Toledo, 446 U.S. 635 (1980)	14
Gravel v. United States, 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	6

Griffith v. Slinkard, 146 Ind. 117 (1896)	12
Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	20
Heck v. Humphry, 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	19
Imbler v. Pachtman, 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
Kalina v. Fletcher, 522 U.S. 118 (1997) ...	11, 12, 17, 21
Kilbourn v. Thompson, 103 U.S. 168 (1880)	6
Leong Yau v. Carden, 23 Haw. 362 (1916)	13
Little v. Bareme, 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804)	6
Malley v. Briggs, 475 U.S. 335 (1985)	9, 11, 25
Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	4, 10
Mitchell v. Forsyth, 472 US 511 (1985)	19, 22
Mitchum v. Foster, 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	8
Monell v. Dept. of Soc. Svcs., 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	17, 24
Osborn v. Bank of the United States, 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824)	6
Owen v. City of Independence, 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	8

Parker v. Huntington, 68 Mass. 124 (1854)	12
Patterson v. McLean Credit Union, 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	18, 20
People v. Hill, 952 P.2d 673 (Cal. 1997)	23
Powell v. McCormack, 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	6
Pulliam v. Allen, 466 U.S. 522 (1984)	11
Scheuer v. Rhodes, 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	8
Skeffington v. Eylward, 97 Minn. 244 (1906)	13
State Oil Co. v. Khan, 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	24
Swift & Co. v. Wickham, 382 U.S. 111 (1965)	21
Tenney v. Brandhove. 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	10
Tower v. Glover, 467 U.S. 914 (1984)	9, 11, 14
United States v. Lee, 106 U.S. 196 (1882)	4, 6, 7
Warfield v. Campbell, 35 Ala. 349 (1859)	12
Wilkes v. Wood, 98 Eng. Rep. 489 (C.P. 1763)	4
Wilson v. Lane, 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	24
Wood v. Strickland, 420 U.S. 308 (1975)	24

Wood v. Weir, 44 Ky. 544 (1845) 12

STATUTES & LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

42 U.S.C. 1983 passim

Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong., 1st Sess.
(1871) 9, 15, 16

Report of the Joint Committee on
Reconstruction, 39th Cong., 1st Sess., (1866) 16

OTHER SOURCES

David Achtenberg, *With Malice Toward Some: United States v. Kirby, Malicious Prosecution, and the Fourteenth Amendment*,
26 RUTGERS L.J. 273 (1995) 16

David Achtenberg, *Immunity Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983: Interpretive Approach and the Search for the Legislative Will*,
86 NW. U. L. REV. 497 (1992) 13, 14, 15, 16

AKHIL REED AMAR, THE BILL OF RIGHTS (1998) .. 4, 5

AKHIL REED AMAR, THE CONSTITUTION AND CIVIL
PROCEDURE (1997) 6

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Of Sovereignty and Federalism</i> , 96 YALE L.J. 1425 (1987)	6
Declaration and Resolves of the First Continental Congress (1774), <i>reprinted in</i> DOCUMENTS OF AMERICAN HISTORY (1973)	4
THE FEDERALIST No. 83 (Alexander Hamilton) (1788)	5
Brandon Garrett, <i>Judging Innocence</i> , 108 COLUM. L. REV. 55 (2008)	24
Robert H. Jackson, <i>The Federal Prosecutor</i> , 24 J. AM. JUD. SOC'Y 18 (1940)	26
John Jeffries, <i>The Right-Remedy Gap in Constitutional Law</i> , 109 YALE L.J. 87 (1999)	6
Margaret Z. Johns, <i>Reconsidering Absolute Prosecutorial Immunity</i> , 2005 BYU L. REV. 53 (2005)	20, 21, 23
M. NEWELL, MALICIOUS PROSECUTION (1892)	13
THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farand rev. ed., 1937)	5
ALEXIS DE TOCQUEVILLE, DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA (Vintage 1945)	5
M. Zapler, "Prosecutors, Defense Rarely Disciplined," <i>San Jose Mercury News</i> (Feb. 12, 2006)	23
